# Legal Information and Notes

## Owner of the website; agreement with terms and conditions

These Terms of Use are valid for the GP One GmbH website under www.GP-One.com and all related websites and services, which are linked by GP One GmbH with www.GP-One.com, as well as sub- and partner pages. The website is the property of GP One GmbH ("GP One").

BY USING THIS WEBSITE YOU GIVE YOUR CONSENT AND ARE IN AGREEMENT WITH THE TERMS OF USE. PLEASE READ THESE CAREFULLY AND THOROUGHLY. DO NOT USE THIS WEBSITE AND SERVICES IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THE TERMS OF USE.

GP One reserves the rights to change, modify, add or remove parts of these Terms of Use at any time at its own discretion. The continued use of the website and services by you upon publication of changes shall be deemed as acceptance of and as a declaration of consent with the amendments. You should therefore regularly check these Terms of Use. If you do not agree with the changes made to the Terms of Use then you must immediately discontinue the use of our website and services.

## Content

The content and works created by GP One on these sites are subject to German copyright law. The website and its content may not be in part or as whole be, on another computer, server, other websites or medium, for publication, distribution or other commercial usage, copied, reproduced, republished, downloaded, made available, publicly displayed, redistributed, encoded, translated, transmitted or be made available in type of form without the written consent from GP One.

## **Usage of Website and Services**

You are obliged to comply with the policies that apply to our website and services. Do not use our website and services in an abusive manner. You are prohibited from accessing the site and services in any manner other than via the user interface provided by GP One and to use the website and services in accordance to our specifications. You may use our website and services only in accordance with the law.

If you violate our Terms of Use or policies, or if we suspect any misbehaviour, we may suspend or discontinue your use of our websites and services.

You are prohibited from accessing parts or any functions of the website, or any other system or network connected to the site, or any other services offered by or through the site, through hacking, password mining, or any other unauthorised methods.

You are not permitted to query, intercept or test the vulnerabilities of the website or any network connected to the website, or to violate the security of the website or any network connected to the website.

#### **Data Protection**

By using our website and services, you give your consent that we may use your data in accordance to our privacy policy. How we process your personal data and how we protect your data is explained in our privacy policy.

# Collecting and processing of collected data via GSI services

All collected data provided to you by GP One via GSI is collected for fraud detection and may not be used for any other purposes. This applies in particular to personal related analysis.

## Links to other websites

This website may contain links to other independent websites from third parties, whose content we do have any influence on and no guarantee. The respective provider or operator of the website is responsible for its content; GP One does not control these contents. It is your decision whether and how you use the websites provided by third parties.

# Warranty and Disclaimer

The information on our website and services are provided with the utmost care and attention. At the same time, GP One does not guarantee that the website, content, services or functions are error-free or fault-free. We make every effort to keep the information on our website current; this is provided without any warranty and will be supplied as and when available. The information provided on this website is subject to change without prior notice.

The download of files or programs, which you download from the website, is at your own risk. GP One cannot guarantee that these are free of viruses, deficiencies or destructive functions. The responsibility for the usage of the website and all linked websites lies with you.

We reserve the right to make alterations, discontinue or terminate the operation of the website or access to the website or parts of the website for any reason, if it is deemed necessary, to carry out routine or non-routine maintenance, troubleshooting or other changes, without prior notice.

GP One assumes no responsibility, in the legally permissible framework, for lost profits, income, loss of data, financial losses or indirect damages as well as consequential damages and damages with punitive damages.

## Violation of terms of use

These Terms of Use govern the relationship between you and GP One. If you do not adhere to these Terms of Use, we will undertake actions we deem necessary, should we not immediately proceed with any actions, does not mean that we renounce our rights, but that necessary actions will be carried out in the future.

If GP One determines that you have infringed the Terms of Use or other agreements and / or policies by using the website, you agree that GP One may, at its sole discretion and without prior notice, terminate your access to the website and / or future access to the site.

GP One GmbH Zur Linspher 3 DE-35108 Allendorf (Eder)

Corporate Headquarters Otto-Wickenhöfer-Str. 7 DE-35108 Allendorf / Battenfeld (Eder) VAT number: Managing Director: Sascha Kalabuchow Shareholders:

Commercial regist: 6137, Amtsgericht Marburg DE284012190 Sascha Kalabuchow

+49 (0) 6452 - 91 136 - 0 +49 (0) 6452 - 93 89 930

sales@gsi-one.org www.gsi-one.org

